
 

 

Annex A 
 
Unleaded Petrol 

Month 

(Note 1) 
Pump price of 

unleaded petrol 

Monthly average 
Singapore FOB 

unleaded  
petrol price 

Weighted average 
import cost 

(for reference) 

Monthly 
average closing 

mid price of 
Brent Crude 

(for reference)
 $/litre $/litre $/litre $/litre 
Jan 2002 10.40  1.05  1.31  0.96 

Feb 2002 10.40  1.23  1.50  0.99 

Mar 2002 10.55 1.42  1.66  1.17 

Apr 2002 (Note 2) 
10.70 

 
1.54 

 
1.81 

 
1.26 

May 2002 10.85 
 

1.50 
 

1.75 
 

1.25 

Jun 2002  10.85  1.44  1.76  1.18 

Jul 2002  10.75  1.43  1.67  1.26 

Aug 2002 10.75  1.43  1.67  1.31 

 
Sep 2002  
 

10.83 
 

1.54 
 

Not yet available 1.39 

Oct 2002  
(up to 
14.10.2002) 

10.83  1.55  Not yet available 1.40 

Net 
movement 
since  
Jan 2002 

+0.43 +0.50 

 

 

 
 
Note 1 : The pump prices shown represent those of Shell, Caltex and CRC whereas 

that of ExxonMobil is $0.01/litre lower. 
 
Note 2 : Caltex increased its pump price by $0.15/litre from $10.70/litre to 

$10.85/litre on 18.4.2002 and subsequently called off its increase on 
27.4.2002. 

 
 

+0.08 

+0.15  

+0.15  

+0.15 

-0.10  

+0.18
 
+0.19
 
+0.12
 
-0.04 
 
-0.06 
 
-0.01 
 
0.00 
 
 
+0.11
 
 
+0.01

+0.19 
 
+0.16 
 
+0.15 
 

-0.06 
 
 
+0.01 
 
-0.09 
 
0.00 



 

 

Annex B 
 
ULSD 

Month 

(Note 1) 
Pump price of 

ULSD 

Monthly average 
Singapore FOB  

diesel price 

Weighted average 
import cost 

(for reference) 

Monthly average 
closing mid 

price of Brent 
Crude  

(for reference)
 $/litre $/litre $/litre $/litre 
Jan 2002 5.54  1.02  1.23  0.96 

Feb 2002 5.54  1.06  1.25  0.99 

Mar 2002 5.64 1.22  1.42  1.17 

Apr 2002 (Note 2) 
5.79 

 1.36  1.56  1.26 

May 2002 5.87  1.37  1.54  1.25 

Jun 2002  5.87  1.34  1.59  1.18 

Jul 2002  5.87  1.35  1.58  1.26 

Aug 2002 5.87  1.38  1.55  1.31 

Sep 2002 5.99 
 

1.51 
 

Not yet available 1.39 

Oct 2002  
(up to 
14.10.2002) 

5.99  1.61  Not yet available 1.40 

Net 
movement 
since  
Jan 2002 

+0.45 +0.59 

 

 

 
 
Note 1 : The pump prices shown represent those of Shell, Caltex and CRC whereas 

that of ExxonMobil is $0.01/litre higher. 
 
Note 2 : Caltex increased its pump price by $0.1/litre from $5.79/litre to $5.89/litre 

on 18.4.2002 and subsequently called off its increase on 27.4.2002. 
 
 
 

+0.12 

+0.04
 
+0.16
 
 
+0.14
 
+0.01
 
-0.03 
 
+0.01
 
+0.03
 
+0.13
 
+0.10

+0.10  

+0.15  

+0.08  

+0.02 
 
+0.17 
 
+0.14 
 
-0.02 
 
+0.05 
 
-0.01 
 
-0.03 



 

 

Annex C 
 

Domestic Cylinder LPG 

Month 

(Note 1) 
Wholesale price of 

Cylinder LPG 

Monthly Saudi Arabia 
Contract Price 
(30% propane  

and 70% butane) 

Weighted average 
import cost 

(for reference) 
 $/kg $/kg $/kg 
Jan 2002 6.58  1.65  2.05  

Feb 2002 6.08  1.52  1.93  

Mar 2002 6.08  1.49  1.84  

Apr 2002 6.08  1.51  1.91  

May 2002 6.08  1.68  2.09  

Jun 2002 6.08  1.70  2.07  

Jul 2002 6.08  1.70  2.11  

Aug 2002 6.08  1.78  2.17  

Sep 2002 6.08  2.00  Not yet available 
Oct 2002  
(up to 
14.10.2002) 

6.82  2.30  Not yet available 

Net 
movement 
since the last 
reduction in 
February 
2002 

+0.74 +0.78  

 
 
Note 1 : The wholesale prices shown represent those of Shell which has established 

a pricing formula for cylinder LPG in January 1999.   
 

+0.74

-0.50

 0.00 

-0.13 
 
-0.03 
 
+0.02

+0.17

+0.02

 0.00
 
+0.08
 
+0.22
 
+0.30

-0.12 

-0.09 

+0.07 

+0.18 

-0.02 

+0.04 

+0.06 



 

 

Annex D 
 

Ceiling Price of Dedicated LPG Filling Stations 
 
 

Ceiling Price ($/lit) Dedicated Stations at Operator 1.2.02 - 31.7.02 1.8.02 - 31.1.03 

Chai Wan ECO 2.15 2.05 

West Kowloon    

Sheung Wan CRC 1.85 1.76 

Kwun Tong    

Tai Po    

Mei Foo ECO 1.91 1.81 

Tuen Mun    

Kowloon Bay CRC 1.89 1.79 

Kwai Chung    

Wan Chai ECO N/A 1.81 

Ma On Shan CRC N/A 1.66 

Yuen Long    
 
 
Note : (1) The ceiling LPG prices at dedicated stations are adjusted according to 

the formula on 1st February and 1st August every year throughout the 
21-year contracts.   

 
 (2) Operators are free to set their actual LPG selling prices as long as they 

do not exceed the ceiling prices. 
 
 (3) At present, dedicated stations take about 70% of the total auto LPG sale. 
 
 (4) Currently, retrofitted LPG stations sell LPG at the prices of $1.68 to 

$2.08 per litre. 
 


