Annex A

Unleaded Petrol

Unicauci				N <i>T</i> (11
<u>Month</u>	(Note 1) Pump price of <u>unleaded petrol</u> \$/litre	Monthly average Singapore FOB unleaded <u>petrol price</u> \$/litre	Weighted average import cost <u>(for reference)</u> \$/litre	Monthly average closing mid price of Brent Crude (for reference) \$/litre
Jan 2002	10.40	1.05 +0.18	1.31	0.96
Feb 2002	10.40 +0.15	1.23	1.50 +0.19 +0.16	0.99
Mar 2002	10.55	1.42	1.66	1.17
Apr 2002	(Note 2) 10.70 +0.15	1.54 +0.12	1.81	1.26
May 2002	10.85 +0.15	1.50 -0.06	1.75	1.25
Jun 2002	10.85	1.44 -0.01	1.76	1.18
Jul 2002	10.75	1.43 0.00	1.67	1.26
Aug 2002	10.75	1.43	1.67	1.31
Sep 2002	10.83 +0.08	1.54	Not yet available	1.39
Oct 2002 (up to 14.10.2002)	10.83	1.55	Not yet available	1.40
Net movement since Jan 2002	+0.43	+0.50		

- Note 1 : The pump prices shown represent those of Shell, Caltex and CRC whereas that of ExxonMobil is \$0.01/litre lower.
- Note 2 : Caltex increased its pump price by \$0.15/litre from \$10.70/litre to \$10.85/litre on 18.4.2002 and subsequently called off its increase on 27.4.2002.

Annex B

Month	(Note 1) Pump price of <u>ULSD</u> \$/litre	Monthly average Singapore FOB <u>diesel price</u> \$/litre	Weighted average import cost (for reference) \$/litre	Monthly average closing mid price of Brent Crude (for reference) \$/litre
Jan 2002	5.54	1.02	1.23	0.96
		+0.04	+0.02	
Feb 2002	5.54	1.06	1.25 +0.17	0.99
Mar 2002	5.64	1.22	1.42	1.17
Apr 2002	(Note 2) +0.15 5.79	1.36 +0.14	1.56 +0.14 -0.02	1.26
May 2002	5.87 +0.08	1.37 +0.01	1.54	1.25
Jun 2002	5.87	1.34 -0.03	1.59 +0.05	1.18
Jul 2002	5.87	1.35 +0.01	1.58 -0.01	1.26
Aug 2002	5.87	1.38 +0.03	1.55 } -0.03	1.31
Sep 2002	5.99	1.51 +0.13	Not yet available	1.39
Oct 2002 (up to 14.10.2002)	5.99	+0.10	Not yet available	1.40
Net movement since Jan 2002	+0.45	+0.59		

Note 1 : The pump prices shown represent those of Shell, Caltex and CRC whereas that of ExxonMobil is \$0.01/litre higher.

Note 2 : Caltex increased its pump price by \$0.1/litre from \$5.79/litre to \$5.89/litre on 18.4.2002 and subsequently called off its increase on 27.4.2002.

Domestic Cylinder LPG

Domesuc Cymnuer LPG				
<u>Month</u>	(Note 1) Wholesale price of <u>Cylinder LPG</u> \$/kg	Monthly Saudi Arabia Contract Price (30% propane <u>and 70% butane)</u> \$/kg	Weighted average import cost (for reference) \$/kg	
Jan 2002 Feb 2002 Mar 2002 Apr 2002 May 2002 Jun 2002 Jul 2002 Aug 2002 Sep 2002 Oct 2002 (up to 14.10.2002)	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	2.05 1.93 -0.09 1.84 +0.07 1.91 2.09 -0.02 2.07 +0.04 2.11 2.17 +0.06 Not yet available Not yet available	
Net movement since the last reduction in February 2002	+0.74	+0.78		

Note 1 : The wholesale prices shown represent those of Shell which has established a pricing formula for cylinder LPG in January 1999.

Annex D

Dedicated Stations at	Oraquatar	Ceiling Price (\$/lit)		
Deulcateu Stations at	Operator	1.2.02 - 31.7.02	1.8.02 - 31.1.03	
Chai Wan	ECO	2.15	2.05	
West Kowloon				
Sheung Wan	CRC	1.85	1.76	
Kwun Tong				
Tai Po				
Mei Foo	ECO	1.91	1.81	
Tuen Mun				
Kowloon Bay	CRC	1.89	1.79	
Kwai Chung				
Wan Chai	ECO	N/A	1.81	
Ma On Shan	CRC	N/A	1.66	
Yuen Long				

Ceiling Price of Dedicated LPG Filling Stations

- Note: (1) The ceiling LPG prices at dedicated stations are adjusted according to the formula on 1st February and 1st August every year throughout the 21-year contracts.
 - (2) Operators are free to set their actual LPG selling prices as long as they do not exceed the ceiling prices.
 - (3) At present, dedicated stations take about 70% of the total auto LPG sale.
 - (4) Currently, retrofitted LPG stations sell LPG at the prices of \$1.68 to \$2.08 per litre.